(ii) the transactions contemplated in the Placement Agreement, and no new laws,
regulations and directives having been promulgated, published and/or issued and/or having
taken effect or any other similar matter having occurred which, in the opinion of CGS-CIMB
after consultation with the Company, has or may have an adverse effect on the Placement.

5.4 Others

The end-placees are not entitled to any other benefits other than the placement of the Placement
Shares.

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

None of the Directors, and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, none of the Substantial
Shareholders or their respective associates, has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Placement,
other than through their direct or indirect shareholdings in the Company, if any.

7. EFFECT ON THE INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Based on the Company’s directors’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings as at the date of
this announcement, the shareholding interested of the Directors and Substantial Shareholder
before and after the Placement are set out below:

Before the Placement (1) After the Placement (2)

Direct
Interest

% Indirect
Interest

% Direct
Interest

% Indirect
Interest

%

Directors
Lim Chung Chun 42,500,000 15.35 18,616,044 6.72 42,500,000 14.61 18,616,044 6.40
Yao Chih Matthias - - 312,200 0.11 - - 312,200 0.11
Kok Chee Wai - - 1,489,928 0.54 - - 1,489,928 0.51
Ng Loh Ken Peter - - 276,600 0.10 - - 276,600 0.10
Mark Rudolph Duncan - - 319,400 0.12 - - 319,400 0.11
Toh Teng Peow David 51,010 0.02 174,700 0.06 51,010 0.02 174,700 0.06
Janice Wu Sung Sung 60,000 0.02 - - 60,000 0.02 - -
Lim Wee Kian 5,770,720 2.08 13,956,400 5.04 5,770,720 1.98 13,956,400 4.80
Wong Tin Niam Jean
Paul

398,278 0.14 543,182 0.20 398,278 0.14 543,182 0.19

Substantial
Shareholders
Neo Lay Kien 6,545,000 2.36 50,369,586 18.19 6,545,000 2.25 50,369,586 17.31
Chang Foong May 2,700,000 0.97 17,027,120 6.15 2,700,000 0.93 17,027,120 5.85
SPH Invest Ltd 38,892,342 14.04 - - 38,892,342 13.37 - -
Singapore Press
Holdings Limited

- - 38,892,342 14.04 - - 38,892,342 13.37

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 276,946,913 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged share capital of 290,946,913 Shares upon completion of the Placement.

8. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the
information given in this announcement and confirm after making all reasonable enquiries that, to
the best of their knowledge and belief, this announcement constitutes full and true disclosure of all
material facts about the Placement and the Group, and the Directors are not aware of any facts the